fnut-09-877704 July 21, 2022 Time: 13:46 # 1
TYPE Original Research
PUBLISHED 27 July 2022
DOI 10.3389/fnut.2022.877704
OPEN ACCESS
EDITED BY
Qun Shen,
China Agricultural University, China

The total phenolics content of digestive juice after protein
digestion was analyzed using the Folin-Ciocalteu colorimetric
method described by Veronica et al. (30). The total flavonoids
content of digestive juice after protein digestion was analyzed
by the method (31). The DPPH radical scavenging activity
of digestive juice after protein digestion was analyzed by the
previous method (5).
Chemical compounds of wholemeal
flour
The protein content of wholemeal flour was analyzed
using the AACC method 46-08. Total arabinoxylans and
water-extractable arabinoxylans content were determined
using the Hashimoto’s method (32). The starch content of
FIGURE 2
Effect of steam explosion on in vitro protein digestibility of wholemeal flour. NWF, native wheat flour; SWF, steam-exploded wheat flour;
SWF0.3-5, SWF at 0.3 MPa for 5 min; SWF0.5-3, SWF at 0.5 MPa for 3 min; SWF0.5-5, SWF at 0.5 MPa for 5 min; SWF0.5-7, SWF at 0.5 MPa for
7 min; SWF0.7-5, SWF at 0.7 MPa for 5 min; NA, not available. (Means that do not share a letter are significantly different at p < 0.05.).
Frontiers in Nutrition 03 frontiersin.org

39). In this study, the results of in vitro protein digestibility
showed that steam explosion was an effective strategy that
could be employed to improve protein bioaccessibility in
wholemeal flour.
Starch bioaccessibility of wholemeal
flour
Starch was one of the main nutrients in wheat, and its
digestibility directly influenced the digestion and absorption
of flour (40). In the in vitro digestion process (Figure 3), the
enzymatic hydrolysis rate of all wholemeal flours increased
rapidly in the first 20 min and stabilized after 60 min, which was
in line with human digestible characteristics (41). Wholemeal
flour formed a more unstable structure after being saturated
FIGURE 5
Effect of steam explosion on color profile of blue-grained wheat flour. NWF, native wheat flour; SWF, steam-exploded wheat flour; SWF0.3-5,
SWF at 0.3 MPa for 5 min; SWF0.5-3, SWF at 0.5 MPa for 3 min; SWF0.5-5, SWF at 0.5 MPa for 5 min; SWF0.5-7, SWF at 0.5 MPa for 7 min;
SWF0.7-5, SWF at 0.7 MPa for 5 min. Means that do not share a letter are significantly different at p < 0.05.
Frontiers in Nutrition 06 frontiersin.org

influence the fraction that was made available for intestinal
absorption (7).
Chemical compositions of wholemeal
flour
No significant differences (p > 0.05) in protein and starch
content were found among the native and all steam-exploded
wholemeal flours (Table 2). The protein and starch contents
of wholemeal flours ranged from 14.88 to 16.77% and 59.42
to 66.67%, respectively. Arabinoxylans and water-extractable
arabinoxylans content of different samples were shown in
Table 2, which of native wholemeal were 5.04 and 0.48%,
FIGURE 6
Effect of steam explosion on solvent retention capacity of wheat
flour. NWF, native wheat flour; SWF, steam-exploded wheat
flour; SWF0.3-5, SWF at 0.3 MPa for 5 min; SWF0.5-3, SWF at
0.5 MPa for 3 min; SWF0.5-5, SWF at 0.5 MPa for 5 min;
SWF0.5-7, SWF at 0.5 MPa for 7 min; SWF0.7-5, SWF at 0.7 MPa
for 5 min; GPI, gluten performance index. Means that do not
share a letter are significantly different at p < 0.05.
Frontiers in Nutrition 07 frontiersin.org